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Policy for Industrialisation of Backward Areas

*69. SHRI S. R. DAMANI : Will the MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP­
MENT ( AUDYOGIK VIKAS MANTRI )
be pleased to state :

(a) the progress made to implement the policy of industrialising areas indent ified as backward or under developed;

(b) whether any schemes have been formulated specially for this purpose and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor and how are the promises made to the backward areas going to be fulfilled ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP­
MENT (AUDYOGIK VIKAS MANTRA-
LAYA MEN UP MANTRI) (SHRI
SIDHESHWAR PRASAD); (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(a) to (c). In pursuance of the decisions of the N.D.C.Committee on the recommendations of the Working Groups on Criteria and Incentives for promotion of Industries in backward areas, certain industrially backward districts have recently been selected to qualify for concessional finance from the financial institutions.
Besides, certain districts/areas have also been selected to qualify for 10% outright grant or subsidy by the Centre to industries on their fixed capital investment. Also, Government are considering a recommendation of the Planning Commission to give tnuuport subsidy equivalent to 50% of the transport cost of both raw material and finished products for all new industrial units to be set up in the States of Jaftimu &
Kashmir and Assam including Meghalaya*
Nagaland and Union Territories of Manipur, Tripura and N.E.F.A.. The transport subsidy will also be avaiabie to existing units for expansion or diversification if this leads to an increase in production of at least 25% over the average annual output during the proceeding three years.

Administrative details of the scheme of 10% Central grant and transport subsidy and the procedure for their disbursement are being worked out.

SHRI S. R. DAMANI : According to the statement. Government have selected certain backward districts/areas for concessional financial assistance for setting up industries.
The matter is under consideration. How long will it take to come to a final decision on the recommendation of the NDC and the Planning Commission ? Also, which are the districts declared as backward ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : The districts which are now under this programme include those in Andhra Pradesh, Assam etc. It is a long statement. I will lay it on the Table of the House.
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SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA : I would like to know whether these schemes were sanctioned or are being sanctioned for all the districts which have been declared industrially backward in the country.

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : It is not possible to take up ali the districts simultaneously.

SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA : 1 have raised a very important question. Let him answer. Governemnt is not prepared to sanction schemes for all the districts in the country which have been declared to be industrially backward. Why are you picking and choosing ?
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:

(a) where agricultural conditions are favourable and considerable agricultural effort is being organised and at the same time, there is heavy pressure of population.;

(b) where agriculture undertaken is mainly in an unirrigated condition and there is considerable need for additional employment;

(c) where there is considerable under employment because of unfavourable natural conditions and the lack of development of potential resources;

(d) tribal and other backward areas;

(e) areas in which large industrial projects have been or are being established, so as to achive integrated industrial-rural developement, agriculture and small industries being developed together within the region of that industrial project; and

(f) areas in the neighbourhood of rural universities and institutions.

These are the guidelines.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY : May
we know whether any programme for Orissa have been included in this, and if so, what are they ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : In
Orissa, there are two districts Samabalpur and Cuttack.

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS rose ~

MR. SPEAKER ; I have allowed so many supplementaries on this.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA :
Only on that side; why not ypu see this side?

MR, SPEAKER ; Order, order. We will now take up Qns. 39, 46 and 49 together;
they are all identical questions.

